Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy

\\ é’ BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
2 S’HONMQE_‘\'\@E
TO COUNCILLOR:
N Alam M L Darr J Kaufman

L A Bentley R F Eaton Mrs L Kaufman

G A Boulter Mrs L Eaton JP K J Loydall JP

J W Boyce D A Gamble (Chair) D W Loydall

Mrs L M Broadley Miss P V Joshi Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair)

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY,
26 NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices e;r\ng, E e .

Wigston

18 November 2019
Mrs Anne E Court

Chief Executive

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

2. Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1-3

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 4

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

Customer Service Centre: 40 Bell Street, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 1AD

£
t,;: }'NVESTORS Accredited  Council Offices: Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

s ¢ IN PEOPLE Tel: (0116) 288 8961 Fax: (0116) 288 7828

oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o Oadby_Wigston



10.

11.

12.

13.

Policy, Finance and Development
Committee
Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2020/21)

Report of the Financial Services Manager

Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q2 2019/20)
Report of the Financial Services Manager

Third Sector and Community Support Funding Requests (Q2 2019/20)
Report of the Head of Community and Wellbeing

Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions
(June - November 2019)

Report of the Planning Policy Officer

Environment Strategy and Action Plan (November 2019)
Report of the Head of the Built Environment

Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024)

Report of the Marketing & Insight Manager

Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2019/20)

Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer

36 - 39

40-42

43 -50

51-70

71-80

81-90

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire
LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio recordings electronically via:

il

The Council’s website at  Your iPad, Android ‘SoundCloud’ at

oadby-wigston.gov.uk or Blackberry tablet soundcloud.com or
under ‘Meeting Dates,  device with the free mobile device with the
Agendas & Minutes’ ‘modern.gov’ app. free ‘SoundCloud’ app.

Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

Agenda Iltem 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 10
SEPTEMBER 2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

D A Gamble Chair
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair

COUNCILLORS

N Alam

L A Bentley

J W Boyce

M L Darr

R F Eaton

Mrs L Eaton JP
F S Ghattoraya
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
K J Loydall JP
D W Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

S J Ball Trainee Solicitor
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer
C Raymakers Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors G A Boulter, Mrs L M Boradley and
Miss P V Joshi.

24, APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

Councillor F S Ghattoraya substituted for Councillor Miss P V Joshi.

25, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 July 2019 be taken as read,
confirmed and signed.

27. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Initials
~Page 1~



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 23 July 2019 be
noted.

28. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
None.

29, TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2018/19)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 5 -
18 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the performance and activities of
the authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2018/19.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted.

30. FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q1 2019/20)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 19 -

25 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note overall authority’s position for the

financial year 2019/20 at the end of the first quarter for both revenue

and capital expenditure and approve additional capital expenditure for 2019/20.

It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and

(ii) The additional capital expenditure (as set out at paragraph 3 of the report)
be approved, subject to a full report and business plan being presented to
the next meeting of the Committee; and

(iii) The allocation of the additional capital expenditure (as approved at (ii)
above) be delegated to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer /
Section 151 Officer following consultation with the Chair.

31. COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q1 2019/20
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 26 - 29 of the
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note levels of outstanding debt owed to the
authority at the end of quarter one of 2019/20.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
The contents of the report be noted.

32. THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS (Q1 2019/20)
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 30 - 31 of the

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Initials

~Page 2 ~



agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the range of funding applications received

during the July 2019 cycle of Residents’ Forums and to seek Members’ approval to award

the funding grants requested.

It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted; and

(ii) The funding for the list of projects (as set out at paragraph 2.2 of the
report) be approved.

33. STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2019/20
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 32 -
42 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local determination of
complaints and the ethical indicators for quarter one of 2019/20.
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.55 PM

&5

Chair

Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Initials
~ Page 3 ~



Agenda Iltem 5

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10 September 2019

narrative if an indicator has been
outstanding for two quarters.

Due by Ongoing

No Minute Ref. / *Action Details / Rg:f?g:rsng)lle Action
) Item of Business Action Due Date s Status
Initials
1. 30. - Financial A full report and business plan be ChRa Verbal
Outturn Report (Q1 presented to the next meeting of AdTh Update
2019/20) the Committee regarding the
purchase of properties for
additional Council housing.
Due by Nov-19
2. 33. - Standards & That all future quarterly indica- DaGi Report
Ethical Indicators (Q1 | tors reports include additional Update
2019/20) rows detailing outstanding and (Agenda
cumulative totals, together with Item 13)

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Policy, Finance and Development Committee

Tuesday, 10 September 2019

~ Page 4 ~

Chair’s
Initials




Agenda Item 7

Policy, Finance and Tuesdav, 26
), Development Novembe¥-’2019 Matter for Decision
%;ﬁgﬁ/ :;%f*/ Committee
Report Title: Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2020/21)
Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Financial Services Manager)
Purpose of Report: This report is to allow Members to consider, review and approve the
proposed scale of fees and charges for the financial year 2020/21 for
the Council.
Report Summary: Charges consist of both those set by statute and those set by this

Council. Charges set by Council that are increased in line with inflation
will be uplifted by the Consumer Price Index at September 2019 which
was 1.7%.

Recommendation(s):

A. That members approve the proposed Scale of Fees and
Charges for 2020/21 (as set out in Appendix 1); and

B. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Financial
Officer to allow flexibility to charging charges to
encourage a more commercial approach to maximising
income.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Clive Mason (Chief Financial Officer)
(0116) 257 2736
clive.mason@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Chris Raymakers (Financial Services Manager)
(0116) 257 2891
chris.raymakers@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

It is important for the Council to maximise its income from fees and
charges.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)
Reputation Damage (CR4)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

~Page 5~



mailto:clive.mason@oadby-wig
[...]
ebas uoneue|dx3

19

Ajjeuiaixy

3
XALTAITA

3
0Z-6102

FONVYHD
1sv1
40 31va

3000
ANNODDV
19

VAT

IDOUVHOI 40 NOLLdI¥OS3d

S30IANZS 10d3d




1VA pejer-oiaz 7
Ajanoy ssauisng uoN N
1VA woydwaexy 3
1¥AJoaAaisnpul

l
Fey IvA o
dog / punod jsaiesu o) pspunos pue 1dD 18 aseaiu 0000z | 00G6L |6L-dv-L | £LOZ L0S0Z | sajejd sweu pajunow aweld (1 Dn.u
dog / punod jseleau 0} pepunos pue |d) je aseaiou) 00'0¢l | 00'SZL |6l-dy-L | ELOZ LOBOZ ssje(d aweu pajunow A ((1 )

: A |2 [PuUNoY ay) jo uonaiosip au) je juswsaibe o) slgns pue juspisal Jo jsanba. ayly| (e)
S31V1d JWVN 1334LS 40 NOILYDO13d| 2'LL

uoneal|ddy uo 8old = vYOd
vOd vOd | L1-idv-| [ 0026 L0£02 | N Sealy passels) sleAlld abieT jo Bumopy| (o)
YOd VOd | Li-1dv-| | 0026 L0202 | N SEaJE Jayjo pue syied 1eD jo Buiues|n| (q)

YOd VOd | 2i-dv-1 | 0026 L0L0Z | N senauw bs oz uey) Jajeasn|(n
0002t | 00GLL |6L-4dv-L | 0026 L0202 | N (Aungeyins Joj uonoadsul ays pue Auigejieae o jslgns) sansw bs oz oy dn|(1

Sealy paned %20|g pue pagge;s jo buiues|n| (e)
SVIUVY ONIMYVYd GINMO ATILVAIND 40 ONISNVI D] 9°LL

‘pauiel awoou; sybemino Buisessou) 0 }s00 [ejiden se oje) uiejey 00'g 00°E GL-1dy-| | 00S6 L0SOZ | | (e1qeoi|dde aieym) sinoy ¢ 1840 Jo shejs 403 abieyd Buppey
Bunyed jeans yo| (e)
SHYVd ¥V TIONNOD| S'LL
006 00'¢e6 61-1dy-| | 0026 10402 | N siaysod A o ebeioys pue umop Bupie| | (o)
3 iSaiesu 0} papuno. pue |40 Aq paseaiou) 009 00°S¥ 6L-1dy-| | 0026 L0202 |'N $80nou pasosddeun Jo |eroway| (q)

abiey2 jo |ana] papuawwiwooal 3y mc_u:..mn._ uoneue|dxgy o 3 3
~ 8| 1z-0z0z | 0z-610z |3ONVHO [ 300D [,
3 18V ANNOJJV uAv JDYVHI 40 NOILdINOS3a
= 40 31vd 19




Agenda ltem 8

Policy, Finance and

Tuesday, 26 Matter for
Development ! .
! November 2019 Information
r»o;ﬁﬁﬁ/ :‘;‘}> Committee
Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors
(Q2 2019/20)
Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Financial Services Manager)
Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the levels of
outstanding debt owed to t
[...]
o write-offs to be considered by Members at this Committee.

~ Page 39 ~



Agenda ltem 9

2l Policy, Finance and Matter for
ﬁﬁ ), Development N::::Il::‘:-'zzgw Information and
r»o;ﬁﬁﬁ/ :;%f*/ Committee Decision
Report Title: Third Sector and Community Support Funding Requests
(Q2 2019/20)
Report Author(s): Avril Lennox MBE (Head of Community and Wellbeing)
Purpose of Report: To inform Members about the range of funding applications received
during the October 2019 cycle of Residents’ Forums, and to seek
Members’ approval to award the funding grants requested.
Report Summary: A total of 6 funding applications were received during the October

cycle of Residents’ Forums.

Recommendation(s):

That funding for the list of projects identified in the report (at
paragraphs 2.2) be approved.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Avril Lennox MBE (Head of Community & Wellbeing Services)
(0116) 257 2673
avril.lennox@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Veronika Quintyne (Community Engagement Officer)
(0116) 257 2648
Veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

The implications are set out in the report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

~ Page 40 ~



mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.u
[...]
ued overleaf)

~ Page 41 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=1776&Ver=4
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=1776&Ver=4
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=282&MId=1768&Ver=4
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=282&MId=1768&Ver=4

Forum:

Item requested:

Amount:

Oadby Residents’
Forum

Current budget
allocation: £42,449

There was a request made for the purchase and
installation of a litterbin on the pavement in close proximity
of the alley from Adlington Road to Launde Road. The cost

of the litterbin is £450.
There was a request for the purchase and installation of a

litterbin to be placed on the pavement by the Depot on
Wigston Road. The cost of the litterbin is £450.

Total

£450

£450

£900

~ Page 42 ~




Agenda Item 10

" Policy, Finance and Tuesdav, 26 Matter for
), Development Novembe¥-’2019 Information and
r»o;ﬁﬁﬁ/ :;%f*/ Committee Decision
Report Title: Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions
(June - November 2019)
Report Author(s): Emma Brackenbury (Planning Policy Officer)
Purpose of Report: This report is to inform Members of the latest position regarding
projects that could be funded through financial off site Section 106
Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions.
The report also clarifies the mechanism that is in place in relation to
the identification of open space, sport and recreation infrastructure
requirements and the identification of S106 funding.
Report Summary: This report builds on the Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recre-

ation Contributions report that was noted by Members at Service
Delivery Committee on 11th June 2019. It provides an up to date list
of potential open space, sport and recreation infrastructure require-
ments which could be funded through Section 106 Contributions.

All projects notified to Officers since the previous Policy, Finance and
Development Committee have been assessed by the Council’s Section
106 Officer Working Group and those which comply with the 3 Comm-
unity Infrastructure Levy (CIL) tests, have been added to the list.

Recommendation(s):

A. That the list of potential open space, sport and recreation
infrastructure requirements (as set out at Appendix 1)
are approved; and

B. That the projects will be progressed in line with the
Council’s Capital Programme.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Team Leader)
(0116) 257 2652
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Emma Brackenbury (Planning Policy Officer)
(0116) 257 2668
emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)

~ Page 43 ~



mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Teamwork (V3)
Innovation (V4)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

The financial implications are contained in the report and any
schemes which are approved will be added to the capital programme.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Economy / Regeneration (CR9)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer:

The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer:

The report is 
[...]
ssions both in terms of actions that it can take as an organisation in
its own right and in terms of the Council role in influencing local
residents and businesses and encouraging a partnership approach
involving a range of stakeholders.

The Council has established a cross party Environment Working Group
which will seek to implement this Action Plan and co-ordinate the
Council’s response to Climate Change.

Recommendation(s):

That the Environment Strategy and Action Plan (as set out at
Appendix 1 to this report) be approved.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2601
anne.court@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Teamwork (V3)

Innovation (V4)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)

Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7)

Reputation Damage (CR4).

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications directly arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

~ Page 51 ~



mailto:anne.court@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfac
[...]
il as
well as how it can usefully encourage volunteering opportunities.

Recommendation(s):

That the Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024)
(as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) be approved.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2257 2601
anne.courtl @oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Philippa Fisher (Marketing & Insight Manager)
(0116) 257 2677
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Teamwork (V3)

Customer Focus (V5)

Innovation (V4)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Reputation Damage (CR4)
Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications directly arising from this report.
Initial EA Screening (See Appendices).

Human Rights:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

~ Page 71 ~



mailto:forename.surname@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: 1. Draft Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024)
2. Initial EA Screening (November 2019)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Information

The Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024) is attached at Appendix 1.

The draft document has been considered by Senior Leadership Team of the Council and has
subsequently been 
[...]
 and the
ethical indicators for Quarter 2 of 2019/20.

Report Summary:

The report provides information to Members in relation to Member
complaints, corporate and Ombudsman complaints, Freedom of
Information requests and Anti-Social Behaviour reports and
resolutions.

Recommendation(s):

A. That the content of the report and appendix be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2821
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Dave Gill (Monitoring Officer /Head of Law and Democracy)
(0116) 257 2626
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

Accountability (V1)

Respect (V2)

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Political Dynamics (CR3)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

~ Page 81 ~




Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: 1. Standards and Ethical Indicators Quarter Two Report
2019/20

1. Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

Members will recall that when they considered the report of the Investigatory
Powers Commissioner into the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 on 26 March 2019 it was noted by the Commissioner that regular
reports about the Council’s activities under that Act were not being reported
regularly to M
[...]
h of Q1 and have have bgen made
been programmed for for the
inspection in Q2. outstanding
inspections to be
completed by the
end of November




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Review of Scale of Fees & Charges (2020/21)

	8 Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q2 2019/20)
	9 Third Sector and Community Support Funding Requests (Q2 2019/20)
	10 Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions (June - November 2019)
	Appendix 1 - Current Section 106 Projects (Fully Funded)
	Appendix 2 - Current Section 106 Projects (Funding Not Allocated)
	Appendix 3 - Completed Section 106 Projects (Since Last Report)

	11 Environment Strategy and Action Plan (November 2019)
	Appendix 1 - Environment Strategy and Action Plan (November 2019)

	12 Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024)
	Appendix 2 - Initial EA Screening (November 2019)

	13 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2019/20)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 26 

NOVEMBER 2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
D A Gamble  Chair 
F S Broadley  Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Fisher Marketing & Insight Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
C Raymakers Financial Services Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton, Mrs L Eaton JP, Miss P V 
Joshi, J Kaufman, Mrs L Kaufman & Dr I K Ridley. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J W Boyce and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
In the absence of Councillor Dr I K Ridley, Councillor F S Broadley deputise in the role of 
Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

35.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor F S Broadley substituted for Councillor Dr I K Ridley. 

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

37.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2019 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

38.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 10 September 2019 
be noted. 

39.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

40.   REVIEW OF SCALE OF FEES & CHARGES (2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 5-35 of the agenda, 
which asked it to review and approve the Council’s proposed scale of fees and charges for 
the financial year 2020/21. 
 
An amendment was moved by J W Boyce and seconded by K J Loydall JP, proposing that 
approval of the Scale of Fees and Charges for 2020/21 should be subject to further 
information being provided before the next meeting of the Committee on 11 February 
2020, including the justifications and usage of charges in relation to hire of community 
facilities and the garden waste collection service. 
 
The amendment was voted upon and unanimously carried. The substantive 
recommendations were then put to the vote and were unanimously carried, as amended. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The proposed Scale of Fees and Charges for 2020/21 (as set out at 

Appendix 1) be approved, subject to a report being brought back to the 
next meeting of the Committee on 11 February 2020 detailing the 
justifications and usage of charges in relation to hire of community 
facilities and the garden waste collection service; and 

ii) Delegated authority be given to the Chief Financial Officer to allow 
flexibility to charging charges to encourage a more commercial approach 
to maximising income. 

41.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q2 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 36-39 of the report, 
which asked it to note the levels of outstanding debt owed to the Council at the end of 
quarter two of 2019/20. 
 
The Committee requested that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee 
detailing the Council’s use of collection agents. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The contents of the report be noted. 

42.   THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS (Q2 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 40-42 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the award of grant funding in respect of the applications 
received during the October 2019 cycle of Residents’ Forums. 
 
It was moved by Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Funding for the list of projects set out at paragraph 2.2 of the report be 
approved. 

43.   SECTION 106 OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION CONTRIBUTIONS (JUNE - 
NOVEMBER 2019) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 43-50 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the list of projects that could be funded through financial off site 
Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation contributions. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The list of potential Open Space, Sport and Recreation infrastructure 

requirements (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; and 
ii) The projects will be progressed in line with the Council’s Capital 

Programme.  

44.   ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (NOVEMBER 2019) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 51-70 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Council’s Environment Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
In respect of Objective RE:5, the Committee requested that where paper processes and 
transactions are migrated to online forms, thorough testing and regular monitoring of the 
online forms should be in place to ensure continuity and reliability of these services. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Environment Strategy and Action Plan (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved.   

45.   VOLUNTEERING VISION, AIMS AND POLICY (2019-2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 71-80 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Council’s Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024). 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Volunteering Vision, Aims and Policy (2019-2024) (as set out at Appendix 
1) be approved.  

46.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q2 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 81-90 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical 
indicators for the second quarter of 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted.   

47.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q2 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 1-9 of the agenda 
update, which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2019/20 at 
the end of the second quarter for both Revenue and Capital expenditure. 
 
The Committee requested that updates concerning Tendring Drive footpath and Oadby 
Grange Country Park be delivered to the next meeting of Service Delivery Committee in 
January 2020, and an update in respect of the Pest Control Service be delivered to the 
next Licensing & Regulatory Committee in March 2020. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 
 
Votes For:  9 
Votes Against: 1 
Abstentions:  0  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 11 February 2020 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


